

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MICHIGAN, on behalf of itself, its
physicians and staff, and its patients, and
SARAH WALLETT, M.D., M.P.H.,
FACOG, on her own behalf and on behalf
of her patients,

Plaintiffs,

v

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN, in her official capacity,

Defendant.

Deborah LaBelle (P31595)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
221 North Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
734.996.5620
deblabelle@aol.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
17000 West 10 Mile Road
Southfield, Michigan 48075
248.483.5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Hannah Swanson
Attorney for Plaintiffs
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
202.803.4030
Hannah.swanson@ppfa.org

Susan Lambiase
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10038
212.261-4405
Susan.lambiase@ppfa.org

No. 22-000044-MM

HON. ELIZABETH GLEICHER

**DEFENDANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL DANA NESSEL'S MAY
5, 2022 RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' APRIL 7, 2022
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
ACLU of Michigan
Attorney for Plaintiffs
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
313.578.6800
bkitaba@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Civil Rights Litigation Initiative
UofM Law School
Attorney for Plaintiffs
701 South State Street, Suite 2020
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
734.736.1983
mjsteinb@umich.edu

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Elizabeth Morrisseau (P81899)
Adam R. de Bear (P80242)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Attorney General
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

meingasth@michigan.gov
[morriseae@michigan.gov](mailto:morrisseae@michigan.gov)
debeara@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL'S MAY 5, 2022
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' APRIL 7, 2022 MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
Argument	4
I. Attorney General Nessel agrees with Plaintiffs that Michigan’s criminal abortion statute, MCL 750.14, is unconstitutional.....	4
A. The Attorney General is not required to defend the constitutionality of every statute, and she has exercised her to discretion not to do so here.	4
B. The lack of adversity between the parties implicates this Court’s subject matter jurisdiction.	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v Electronic Data Sys Corp</i> , 13 F3d 940 (CA 6, 1994)	11
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids R Co</i> , 211 Mich 592 (1920)	8
<i>Attorney General v Public Service Comm</i> , 243 Mich App 487 (2000)	4
<i>Berry v School Dist of City of Benton Harbor</i> , 467 F Supp 630 (WD Mich, 1978)	6
<i>Commonwealth ex rel Beshear v Commonwealth of Kentucky, Office of the Governor, et al</i> , 498 SW3d 355 (2016)	6
<i>Fieger v Cox</i> , 274 Mich App 449 (2007).....	4, 7
<i>Fox v Board of Regents</i> , 375 Mich 238 (1965).....	8
<i>Genesee Prosecutor v Genesee Circuit Judge</i> , 386 Mich 672 (1972)	3
<i>Gleason v Kincaid</i> , 323 Mich App 308 (2018).....	8
<i>Hicks v Ottewell</i> , 174 Mich App 750 (1989)	7
<i>Humphrey v Kleinhardt</i> , 157 FRD 404 (WD Mich 1994)	7
<i>In re Certified Question</i> (Wayne Co v Philip Morris, Inc), 465 Mich 537 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>League of Women Voters, et al (LWV I) v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 905 (2020)	8, 9, 10
<i>League of Women Voters (LWV II) v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561 (2020)	8, 9
<i>League of Women Voters, et al (LWV III) v Secretary of State, et al</i> , ___ Mich ___; 2022 WL 211736 (Jan 24, 2022, Mich).....	10
<i>Lucas v Bd of Cty Rd Comm'rs of Wayne Cty</i> , 131 Mich App 642 (1984).....	5
<i>Michigan State Chiropractic Ass'n v Kelley</i> , 79 Mich App 789 (1977)	6
<i>Mundy v McDonald</i> , 216 Mich 444 (1921)	4
<i>People v Bricker</i> , 389 Mich 524 (1973)	2
<i>People v Graves</i> , 31 Mich App 635 (1971)	3

<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 US 113 (1973).....	2
<i>Sch Dist of City of E Grand Rapids, Kent Cty v Kent Cty Tax Allocation Bd</i> , 415 Mich 381 (1982).....	5
<i>The Fair v Kohler Die & Specialty Co</i> , 228 US 22 (1913)	11
<i>Yee v Shiawassee Co Bd of Com’rs</i> , 251 Mich App 379 (2002)	8
 Statutes	
MCL 14.101.....	6
MCL 14.28.....	4, 5
MCL 14.29.....	4
MCL 14.30.....	3
MCL 49.153.....	3
MCL 600.6416.....	4
MCL 750.14.....	<i>passim</i>
 Rules	
MCR 2.118.....	9
MCR 2.205.....	9
MCR 2.206.....	9
MCR 2.207.....	9
MCR 2.605(A)(1)	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 11, § 1.....	6
Const 1963, art 3, § 2.....	7
Const 1963, art 5, § 3.....	4
Const 1963, art 7, § 4.....	3
